
9&> CONOKSS ) HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ( RJEEOW
lit Station f 1 No. 93-736

KiAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1974, AND FOR 04'HER PURPOSES

DKCKMBKR 17, 1973.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MAHON, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE EEPOBT
[To accompany H.K. 11576]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11576)
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal-year ending June 30,
1974, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference,
have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective
Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1, 2, 4, 25,
39, 44, 69, 78, 85, 88, 93, 96, 99, and 101.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 6, 8, 10, 11,12, 16,20, 23, 27, 28, 30, 32,33,46,
49, 59, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 72, 73, 76, 77, 79, 81, 82, 98, 105, 106, and
107;'and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 3:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an umendn.cnl fts
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,300,000;
and the Senate agree to the same

Amendment numbered 5:
That the House recede from itt- disagreement to the Amendment of

the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: :

S»-OMO—73 1



In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

CHAPTER Jl

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

OPKKA.T10K AND JfAlKTEKAKCE, XAVY

For the exploration, at Natal Petroleum lleserce No. 4, -$7,500,000 as
authorised by 10 6 S.C. 7432; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:
That the House recede front its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amcriument
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $8,450,000',
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $125,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 17, und agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $5,670,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum propose * by said amendment insert: $£0,100,000;
and the Senate agree to the <onc.

Amendment numbered 26:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 26, nnd agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said Amendment insert: $8,060,000;
and the Senate ngrco to the snmc.

Amendment numbered 34:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Semite numbered 34, and ngrco to tho snme with un Amendment
us follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $10,000,000;
and (ho Senate agree to the sumo.

90



Amendment numbered 37:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:
HEALTH SERVICES DELIVERY

For an additioml amount for "Health service* delivery", for carrying
out section 4(c) of Public Law 9S-53, $7,000,000.; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 40:
That the House recede fron. its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $725,668,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 41:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows: -

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $630,000,000;
and the Senate, agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 42:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

Li lieu of the i itter striken by said amendment insert: and section
110(b),; and the bcnatc agree to-the same.

Amendment numbered 45:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 45, and ngrec to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed \>y ,<aid Amendment insert: £{7,S57,000;
•and the Senate agree-to-tho same.

Amendment numbered .60:
Th.it the House recede from iu> disagreement to the aii^'iidinent of

the Senate numbered 60, and agree to the .same with an Amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment huxsrt: $11,301,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 67:
That >.thc House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Seu ite numbered G7, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sirid amendment insert: $15,000,00t>
and the Senate agree to the same.



Amendment numbered 6S:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $15,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered S3:
That 'he House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered S3, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In.lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $2,250,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered S4:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 84, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: So,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 87:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 87, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment 'inscr~:$2G,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered $9:
That the House"recede from iU disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered SO, and agree to t!«e same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the .sum j^oposed by M»id amendment insert: $105,000,000;
4ind.Uic.:ScnAtc agree to the -.-.inc.

Amendment numbered 92:
That the House recede from iu disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 92, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by &aid amendment, insert. $17,000,000;
ind the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 97:
That the House recede from it» disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 97, and agree to the same »>ith an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $00,,'iOO,000;
and the Senate agree f<v.4hu same.

Amendment numbered 102:
That the House recede froi.: iU. disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 102. and agrco to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: $3,500,000;
and (he Senate agrco to the same.



Amendment numbered 103:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 103, and agree to tl'e same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum^proposed by said amendment insert: 91,100,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 7, 14, 15, IS, 21, 22, 24, 29, 31, 35, 36, 38. 43, 47, 48, 50,
51, 52, 53, ot, 55, 56, 57, 58, 64, 70, 71, 74, 75, SO, 86, 90, 91, 94, 95,
100, 104, 108, 109, and 110.

GEORGE MAHON,
JAMIE L. WRITTEN,
JOHN J. ROONEY,
JOE L. EVINS,
EDWARD P. BOLANI>,
DANIEL J. FLOOD,
TOM STEED,
JOHN M. SLACK,
JULIA BUTTER HANSEN,
JOHN J. MCFALL,
E. A. CEDERBERG,
ROBERT H. MICHEL (except

amendment No. 5),
SILVIO 0. CONTE (except

amendment' No. 5),
GI/ENN R. DAVIS,
HOWARD W. ROBISON /except

amendment No. 5),
JOSEPH M. McD.\D^ (except

amendment No. 5;
Managers on the Part, of the House.

JOHN L. McCLELLAN,
: _ WARREN G. MAGNUSON,

-- .^ - JOHN 0. PASTORS,
ALAN BIIII>E>
ROBERT C. BYRD,
GALE W. McGEE,
WILLIAM PROXMIRK,
JOSEPH M. MONTOYA. (except

for amendments 84,
85, 93, 94),

DANIEL K. INOUYE,
THOMAS F. EAGLETON,
MILTON* R. YOUNG,
ROMAN 1.,. HUUSKA,
NORRIS COTTON,
CLIFFORD P. CASE,
HIRAM L. FONG,
MARK 0. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
CHARLES McC. MAI HI AS, Jr.,
RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER,
HENRY BELLMON,
Managers on (he Part of the Senate.

93



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE
OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11576) making supplemental appro-
priations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974, and for other
purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House and the
benate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommend in the accompanying conference report:

Amendment No. 1: The following provision in the opening para-
graph of the Senate bill, "and shall be made available for expenditure
except as specifically provided by law" was not agreed to by the
conferees because it was deemed to be an unnecessary restatement of
existing provisions of law. It was therefore deleted without prejudice.

CHAPTER I.—DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE

Amendment No. 2: Deletes appropriation in the amount of $500,000
proposed by the Senate to cany out a comprehensive study and investi-
gation to determine the reason for the extensive loss of livestock
through injury and disease while such livestock is being transported
in interstate commerce for commercial purposes.

The conferees are in agreement that this-is -an essential study that
needs to be initiated immediately and direct the Department to
proceed withou.td.iluy.Iii the opinion of the conferees, the cost of this
study forthe remainder of the 1974 fiscal j'ear can be absorbed within
available funds.

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $1,300.000 for "Foreign Agri-
cultural Service" instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$1,628,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FORESTRY INCENTIVES PROGRAM

Pending hearings on the next regular appropriation, the incentives
for tree planting for the remainder of the current fisral year shall be
financed under the cooperative tree-planting program of R.E.A.P ,
where up to 80 per cent of the cost has been paid by the United States
and more than 5.5 billion seedlings have been set out.

'(7)

94



8

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 4: Restores House language deleted by the Senate.
The House language prohibits the Environmental Protection Agency
from using funds to administer any program to tax, limit, or otherwise
regulate parking facilities.

CHAPTER II.—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

Amendment No. 5: The conferees agreed to provide $7,500,000 for
further exploration of petroleum products at Naval Petroleum Reserve
No. 4, in Alaska, in lieu of the $72,000,000 provided by the Senate for
the exploration, develppmeia, and production at Naval Petroleum
Reserves Number 1 and 4.

CHAPTER III

Amendment No. 6: Changes chapter number.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment Aro. 7: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the Hor^, will offer a motion to recede and
ooncur in the amendment of the Senau to insert language requiring
independent audit and approval through 'lie appropriations process
of Veterans Administration contract settlements, with an amendment
to exclude settlements of $1,000,000 or Icsi. The managers on the
part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House
to the amendment of the Senate.

Although this provision confirms current understandings of repro-
gramming authority, the conferees recogni/c that it could place a
hardship on coiitractors who have recently negotiated u settlement
with the Veterans Administration, but have not been paid by the
agency. The conferees agree that a secured advance payment in an
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 can be made in such Mtuations prior
to the effective date of this bill, provided that such payment is for-
mally approved by the Office of Management and Budget, with the
understanding that an independent audit will ultimately be performed
and that final payment will he subject to Congi essional approval.

It is the sense of the conferees that all claims against the Veterans
Administration sho-ild be processed through the agency bo.ml of
contract appeals unless there !.-> adequate legal anah.-is, audit infor-
mation, and claim documentation to show that .settlement outside
the board of contract appeals is in the best interests of the Govern-
ment. This procedure should be taken into cotiMdcuition when appro-
priations are requested to fund Mich claims. It i* further the sense of
the conferees that when funds are requested to settle Mich claius, the
sum should include funds to pay interest on the clain settlement.



9

CHAPTER IV

Amendment No. 8: Changes chapter number.

PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $8,450,000 for management of
lands and resources instead of $8,150,000 as proposed by the House
and $8,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the
amount proposed by the House includes $300,000 for coal leasing
activities.

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $500,000 for construction and
maintenance as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the pari.
of the House and Senate are in agreement that the House limitation
of $29,000 on the unit cost of employee housing shall not apply to the
temporary housing to be constructed by funds appropriated under
this paragraph.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 11-: inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $2,240,000 for education and

welfare services as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $125,000 for resources manage-

ment instead of $197,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical disagreement. The

managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in t,he>nmendment of the Senate which appropriates $1,020,000
for construction and which provides that $2,700,000 of the amount
appropriated under this heading in the Department of the Interior
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1974, shall be available for
assistance to the Ramah Navajo School Board, Incorporated, New
Mexico, for the construction of school facilities.

Amendment No. 15: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides un additional
$1,000,000 advance to be disbursed, at the discretion of the Secretary
of the Interior, among the Regional Corporations established under
the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act.

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $10,110,000 for Trust Territory
of the Pacific Islands us proposed by the Senate instead of $8,410,000
as proposed by the House.

HUREA.U OF MINES

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $5,670,000 for mines and minerals
instead: of $4,170,000 us proposed by the House and $6,170,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount proposed by
the House includes $1,500,000 for construction of the Mine Health
arid Safety Academy, Beckley, West Virginia.

H.R. 736 0 2

96



10

The managers on the part of the House and Semite arc in agreement
that, of the funds appropriated to Hie Bureau of Mine* for .petroleum
research, $1,300,000 shall be for contract research on non-nuclear
explosive fracturing to stimulate the production of oil and gas wells.

Amendment No. IS. Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with tin amendment which
provides that $1,500,000 of the amount appropriated for mines ami
minerals shall remain available ur il expended instead of $2,000,000
as proposed by the Senate. The managers-on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senate.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amenimient No. 26: Appropriates $8,960,000 for salaries and ex
penses instead of $8,595,000 as proposed by the House and $9;445,000
as proposed by the Senate. The decrease below the amount proposed
by the Semite includes a reduction of $485,000 for energy conserva-
tion research related to mobile homes.

Amendment No. 27. A'pproprintes $543,000 for departmental op-
erations as proposed by the Senate instead of $400,000 as proposed
by the "House.

OFFICE OF THE SOUCITOR

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates 8999,000 for salaries nml expenses
_ as proposed by the Senate.

RELATED AGENCIES--DEPARTMENT CF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE, FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

Amendment No.,29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part-of'the House will offer a motion to recede ami concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing $9,-
S90,000 for forest land management instead of $8,590,000 as proposed
by the House and $8,550.000 .is proposed by (he Senate. The managers
on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of
the House to the amcndinci.t of the Senate. The incroa.se iibcve the
amount proposed by the House includes $i,'$00.000 for tiinbt-r .<»!-
vage and rehabilitation work in the Northwest where the tussock mutii
Ims caused widespread damage.

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $240,000 for fon\sl research as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical disiiprecment. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion t,o rcci-.li' MUSI
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides-; language
which prohibits abolishing any region, moving or closing any regioiuil
office for research, Stale and private forcsln, and national fon>si
system administration of the Forest Service, Department of Agri-
culture, without the consent of the Committees on Appropriations »••.!
Committees on Agriculture and Forestry in the- U.S. Senate and U.b.
House of Representatives.

97



AMERICAN REVOLUTION riCENTEXNIAL ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 32: Apprupriatc^ $7,100,000 for salaries and
expenses as proposed by:the Senate!

CHAPTER VI—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Amendment Nc. 33 .'.Changes chapter number.

_> „ MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 34: Appropriates $10,000,000 for "Community
service employment for older Americans", instead of $40,000,000
propc4ed/by~tne Senate.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HEALTH SERVICES AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The
mar.agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment, which appropriates $36,500,000
of which $9,500,000 shall remain available until expended for "Health
services planning and development", instead of $9,500,000 to remain
available until expended as proposed by the House.

It has come to the conferees' attention that the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare is planning to further decentralize
and regionalize vital drug, alcohol and mental health programs admin-
istered by the recently organized Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental
Health Administration. Because of the possibility that further decen-
tralization of program decisions to the ten regional offices involve^
implementation of a plan for dc facto revenue sharing of questionable
legality which could retard development of consistent policies and
frustrate current efforts to develop a more coherent administration
of drug, alcohol, mental health and other health programs, the con-
ferees expect the Secretary to defer any final decision on this matter
until the appropriate Committees of Congress have had an opportunity
to carefully review the decentralization and regionalization proposals.

Amendment No. 36: Reported in tec! nical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur I. the Senate amendment with an .amendment which will
provide that $10,000,000 of the $27,000,000 earmarked for carrying
out the provisions of Public Law 93-151 shall he 'orivcd by-transfer
from funds previously appropriated for emergent-' medical services
activities, in ;lea<l of a transfer of $7,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur
in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The managers are agreed that, of the funds previously appropriated
to the National Heart and Lung Institute for the purpose of conducting
emergency medical services, $3 million is transferred to the "Health
Services Planning ami Development" appropriation to carry out the
program authorized by the Emergency Medical Services Systems Act
and $7 million may be redirected to continue other Heart and Lung
Institute research grant programs.

98






